vest and the holders of the Nebula Class B Common Stock, including the Sponsor, shall be entitled to receive such First Level Earn-Out Shares
and the Second Level Earn-Out Shares prior to the consummation of such change of control and (ii) after the First Deadline but prior to the
Second Deadline, then the Second Level Earn-Out Shares that remain unissued as of immediately prior to the consummation of such change of
control shall immediately vest and the holders of the Nebula Class B Common Stock, including the Sponsor, shall be entitled to receive such
Second Level Earn-Out Shares prior to the consummation of such change of control. If Nebula’s warrantholders approve the Warrant Amendment
Proposal and the Business Combination is consummated, the public warrantholders will receive an aggregate of approximately $13,750,000 in
cash upon the Closing.

The following table illustrates four scenarios of varying ownership levels in ParentCo immediately after the Closing based on the assumptions
described above but assuming varying levels of redemptions by the Public Stockholders:

   No Redemptions of Public Shares

Assuming No Issuance of
Contingency Shares and

Earn-Out Shares

Assuming Full Issuance of
22,500,000 Contingency

Shares and 1,250,000
Earn-Out Shares

   Number   Percentage  Number   Percentage
Nebula existing Public Stockholders   27,500,000   29.4%   27,500,000   22.8%
Sponsor and its affiliates   11,937,500(1)   12.8%   16,625,000(2)   13.8%
Open Lending existing unitholders   42,562,500   45.5%   65,062,500   53.9%
PIPE Investors   11,500,000   12.3%   11,500,000   9.5%

Total   93,500,000   120,687,500

11

Table of Contents

   No Redemptions of Public Shares

Assuming No Issuance of
Contingency Shares and

Earn-Out Shares

Assuming Full Issuance of
22,500,000 Contingency

Shares and 1,250,000
Earn-Out Shares

   Number   Percentage  Number   Percentage

Maximum Redemptions
(Redemptions of 12,000,000

Public Shares)

Assuming No Issuance of
Contingency Shares and

Earn-Out Shares

Assuming Full Issuance of
22,500,000 Contingency

Shares and 1,250,000
Earn-Out Shares

   Number   Percentage  Number   Percentage
Nebula existing Public Stockholders   15,500,000   16.6%   15,500,000   12.8%

[…]

Agreement, (vi) no additional equity securities of Nebula are issued, other than the 20,000,000 shares of Nebula Class A Common Stock currently
subscribed for and to be issued in connection with the PIPE, Nebula’s existing stockholders, including the Sponsor, will own approximately 31.9%
of the issued and outstanding shares of ParentCo Common Stock, including 3,437,500 shares held by the Sponsor that will be subject to certain
lock-up and forfeiture arrangements pursuant to the Founder Support Agreement, and Open Lending existing unitholders will own approximately
56.3% of the issued and outstanding shares of ParentCo Common Stock upon completion of the Business Combination. If the actual facts are
different than these assumptions, the percentage ownership retained by Nebula’s existing stockholders will be different.

36

Table of Contents

The following table illustrates two scenarios of varying ownership levels in ParentCo immediately after the Closing based on the assumptions
described above but assuming varying levels of redemptions by the Public Stockholders:

   No Redemptions of Public Shares

Maximum Redemptions
(Redemptions of 12,000,000 Public Shares)

   Number   Percentage   Number   Percentage
Nebula existing Public Stockholders   27,500,000   28.4%   15,500,000   16.0%
Sponsor and its affiliates (1)   15,375,000   15.9%   15,375,000   15.9%
Open Lending existing unitholders   42,562,500   43.9%   54,562,500   56.3%
PIPE Investors   11,500,000   11.9%   11,500,000   11.9%

Total   96,937,500   96,937,500

(1) Includes 3,437,500 shares held by the Sponsor that will be subject to certain lock-up and forfeiture arrangements pursuant to the Founder

Support Agreement.

For more information, see the section entitled “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.”

Organizational Structure (p. 122)

Prior to the Business Combination

The following diagram depicts the organizational structure of Nebula and Open Lending before the Business Combination.

37

Table of Contents

Following the Business Combination

The following diagram depicts the organizational structure of Nebula and Open Lending after the Business Combination.

[…]

Nebula’s public stockholders will exercise their right to have their Nebula Class A Common Stock redeemed for cash, and the second scenario, or
“maximum redemption scenario”, assumes that holders of the maximum number of shares of Nebula Class A Common Stock that could be redeemed for
cash while still leaving sufficient cash available to consummate the Business Combination will exercise their right to have their Nebula Class A
Common Stock redeemed for cash. The actual results will be within the parameters described by the two scenarios, however, there can be no assurance
regarding which scenario will be closest to the actual results. Under both scenarios, Open Lending is considered the accounting acquirer, as further
discussed in Note 2 of the “Notes to The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information”.

87

Table of Contents

COMBINED COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2020
(in thousands)

Nebula Acquisition
Corporation
(Historical)

   No redemptions scenario
Maximum redemptions

scenario

Open Lending
LLC

(Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note 3
Pro

Forma
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note 3
Pro

Forma
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 616  $ 38,038  $ (13,654)   (a),(c)  $ 25,000  $ (13,654)   (a),(c)  $ 25,000
Restricted cash   —   2,274   —   2,274   —   2,274
Accounts receivable   —   4,859   —   4,859   —   4,859
Current contract assets   —   20,285   —   20,285   —   20,285
Prepaid expenses   68   657   —   725   —   725
Deferred tax asset   —   —   111,293   (b),(f)   111,293   86,446   (b),(f)   86,446
Other current assets   —   406   —   406   —   406
Deferred transaction costs   —   9,681   (9,681)   (c)   —   (9,681)   (c)   —

Total current assets   684   76,200   87,958   164,842   63,111   139,995

Property and equipment, net   —   355   —   355   —   355
Non-current contract assets   —   38,464   —   38,464   —   38,464
Other assets   —   147   —   147   —   147
Investment held in Trust Account   282,268   —   (282,268)   (d)   —   (282,268)   (d)   —

Total Assets  $ 282,952  $ 115,166  $ (194,310)   $203,808  $ (219,157)   $178,961

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accounts payable  $ 905  $ 5,877  $ (4,901)   (a),(c)  $ 1,881  $ (4,901)   (a),(c)  $ 1,881
Accrued expenses   —   1,032   —   1,032   —   1,032
Current portion of notes payable   —   4,250   —   4,250   —   4,250
Accrued distributions   —   1,228   —   1,228   —   1,228
Other current liabilities   —   2,698   —   2,698   —   2,698
Accrued franchise and income taxes   229   —   —   229   —   229
Due to related party   242   —   —   242   —   242

Total current liabilities   1,376   15,085   (4,901)   11,560   (4,901)   11,560

Long-term notes payable, net of unamortized debt
issuance cost   —   156,638   —   156,638   —   156,638

Other long-term liabilities   —   —   111,253   (f)   111,253   90,133   (f)   90,133
Contingent consideration   —   191,990   (e)   191,990   191,990   (e)   191,990
Deferred underwriting commissions   9,625   —   (9,625)   (a),(c)   —   (9,625)   (a),(c)   —

Total Liabilities   11,001   171,723   288,717   471,441   267,597   450,321

Class A subject to redemption   266,951   —   (266,951)   (h)   —   (266,951)   (h)   —
Redeemable convertible preferred Series C units   —   257,406   (257,406)   (h)   —   (257,406)   (h)   —

  —   —   —   —

88

Table of Contents

Nebula Acquisition
Corporation
(Historical)

   No redemptions scenario
Maximum redemptions

scenario

Open Lending
LLC

(Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note 3
Pro

Forma
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note 3
Pro

Forma
Stockholders' equity (deficit)   —   —   —   —

Common Stock   1   —   8   (h)   9   8   (h)   9
Common units   —   8,011   (8,011)   (h)   —   (8,011)   (h)   —
Preferred units   —   478   (478)   (h)   —   (478)   (h)   —
Additional paid in capital   —   —   (62,327)   (g),(h)   (62,327)   (66,054)   (g),(h)   (66,054)
Retained earnings (Accumulated deficit)   4,999   (322,452)   112,138   (g),(h)   (205,315)   112,138   (g),(h)   (205,315)

Total Stockholders' equity (deficit)   5,000   (313,963)   41,330   (267,633)   37,603   (271,360)

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity
(deficit)  $ 282,952  $ 115,166  $ (194,310)   $ 203,808  $ (219,157)   $ 178,961

89

Table of Contents

COMBINED COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE MONTHS

ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   No redemptions scenario

Maximum redemptions
scenario

Nebula
Acquisition
Corporation
(Historical)

Open Lending
LLC (Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 3  Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 3  Pro Forma

Revenues:
Program fees  $ —   $ 12,712  $ —   $ 12,712  $ —   $ 12,712
Profit share   —   3,774   —   3,774   —   3,774
Claims administration service fees   —   944   —   944   —   944

Total Revenue   —   17,430   —   17,430   —   17,430
Cost of services   —   2,495   —   2,495   —   2,495

Gross Profit   —   14,935   —   14,935   —   14,935
Operating expenses:   —   —   —   —   —   —

General and administrative   865   3,569   (200)  (i)   4,234   (200)  (i)   4,234
Selling and marketing   —   2,078   —   2,078   —   2,078
Research and development   —   359   —   359   —   359
Franchise tax expense   50   —   (50)  (j)   —   (50)  (j)   —

Operating (loss) income   (915)   8,929   250   8,264   250   8,264
Interest expense   —   (764)   (2,534)  (k)   (3,298)   (2,534)  (k)   (3,298)
Interest income   1,039   17   (1,039)  (j)   17   (1,039)  (j)   17
Other income   —   1   —   1   —   1

Income before income tax expense   124   8,183   (3,323)   4,984   (3,323)   4,984
Provisions for income tax   292   11   1,427  (l)   1,730   1,427  (l)   1,730

Net (loss) income  $ (168)  $ 8,172  $ (4,750)   $ 3,254  $ (4,750)   $ 3,254

Earnings per Share
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A

common stock   27,500,000   (m)   93,500,000   (m)   93,500,000
Basic and diluted net income per share, Class A   0.01   (m)   0.03   (m)   0.03

90

Table of Contents

COMBINED COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR

THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2019
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   No redemptions scenario

Maximum redemptions
scenario

Nebula
Acquisition
Corporation
(Historical)

Open Lending
LLC (Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 3 Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 3 Pro Forma

Revenues:
Program fees  $ —   $ 36,667  $ —   $ 36,667  $ —   $ 36,667
Profit share   —   53,038   —   53,038   —   53,038
Claims administration service fees   —   3,142   —   3,142   —   3,142

Total Revenue   —   92,847   —   92,847   —   92,847
Cost of services   —   7,806   —   7,806   —   7,806

Gross Profit   —   85,041   —   85,041   —   85,041
Operating expenses:

General and administrative   1,180   13,774   (700)  (i)   14,254   (700)  (i)   14,254
Selling and marketing   —   7,482   —   7,482   —   7,482
Research and development   —   1,170   —   1,170   —   1,170
Franchise tax expense   1,069   —   (1,069)  (j)   —   (1,069)  (j)   —

Operating (loss) income   (2,249)   62,615   1,769   62,135   1,769   62,135
Interest expense   —   (322)   (13,094)  (k)   (13,416)   (13,094)  (k)   (13,416)
Interest income   5,845   24   (5,845)  (j)   24   (5,845)  (j)   24
Other income   —   197   —   197   —   197

Income before income tax expense   3,596   62,514   (17,170)   48,940   (17,170)   48,940
Provisions for income tax   1,002   (30)   12,438  (l)   13,410   12,438  (l)   13,410

Net income  $ 2,594  $ 62,544  $ (29,608)   $ 35,530  $ (29,608)   $ 35,530

Earnings per Share
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A

common stock   27,500,000   (m)   93,500,000   (m)   93,500,000
Basic and diluted net income per share, Class A   0.14   (m)   0.38   (m)   0.38

91

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1—Description of the Business Combination

On January 5, 2020, Nebula entered into the Business Combination Agreement with Open Lending, under the terms of which, Nebula will acquire Open
Lending through a new Delaware holding company, referred to herein as the Combined Company or ParentCo, which will become a publicly-listed

[…]

the Contingency Consideration, Earn-out Consideration and Lock-up Shares)

In connection with the Business Combination, in March 2020, Open Lending repaid its historical debt in the amount of $3,312,788 and entered into a
credit agreement with a syndicate of lenders that funded a term loan in a principal amount of $170,000,000, referred to herein as the Term Loan, which
was used primarily to fund a non-liquidation distribution to Open Lending’s unitholders in the amount of $135,000,000 and cash reserve in the amount
of $35,000,000 that is included in the cash to be paid to the existing Open Lending unitholders at closing of the Business Combination. The current
maturity date for the Term Loan is March 2027. The Term Loan bears interest at a variable rate of LIBOR + 6.50% or the base rate + 5.50%. (See Note
3(k) for pro forma interest rate adjustment).

92

Table of Contents

The following summarizes the pro forma common stock shares outstanding under the two scenarios, excluding the potential dilutive effect of the
Contingency Consideration, Earn-Out Consideration, Lock-up Shares and exercise of warrants:

   No redemption scenario
Maximum redemption

scenario
   Shares   %   Shares   %
Nebula existing Public Stockholders   27,500,000   29.41%   15,500,000   16.58%
Open Lending existing unitholders   42,562,500   45.52%   54,562,500   58.35%
Sponsor and its affiliates   11,937,500   12.77%   11,937,500   12.77%
PIPE Investors   11,500,000   12.30%   11,500,000   12.30%

Closing shares   93,500,000   100%   93,500,000   100%

Note 2—Basis of presentation

The historical financial information of Nebula and Open Lending has been adjusted in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information to give effect to events that are (1) directly attributable to the Business Combination, (2) factually supportable, and (3) with respect to the
statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results. The pro forma adjustments are prepared to illustrate the
estimated effect of the Business Combination and certain other adjustments.

The Business Combination will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization because Open Lending has been determined to be the accounting acquirer